Trade and other receivables - - - 403.77 -
Advance given 28.04 - 0.04 86.69 -
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables - - - 31.82 -
Advance taken - - - 1.09 -
Net exposure (A - B) 28.04 - 0.04 457.56 -

(Rs. in Lakhs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)

Metropolis Healthcare Limited296 Annual Report 2022-23 297

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)

March 31, 2022 SGD EUR GBP USD OMR
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables - - - 300.78 -
Advance given 30.58 0.31 0.45 32.68 -
Financial liabilities (B)

Trade and other payables - - 0.38 3.41 -
Advance taken - - - 1.00 -
Net exposure (A - B) 30.58 0.31 0.07 329.06 -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at March 31, 2023
and March 31, 2022 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies
and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Effect in INR
3% movement
USD (13.73) 13.73 (9.87) 9.87
SGD (0.84) 0.84 (0.92) 0.92
GBP (0.00) 0.00 - -
OMR - - - -
EUR - - (0.01) 0.01

(14.57) 14.57 (10.80) 10.80

“0” denotes amount below Rs. 500

b. Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the
risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

[…]

Return on plan assets (excluding Interest income) 6.76 1.15

Benefits paid (9.52) (1.97)

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 120.74 122.61

D.  Amount recognised in the statement of profit and loss

Current service cost 226.67 200.24

Interest cost 109.99 90.98

Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss (Refer note 32) 336.66 291.22

E. Amount recognised in other comprehensive income

Actuarial loss/(gain) on Defined benefit obligation 226.70 129.33

Return on plan assets (excluding Interest income) (6.76) (1.15)

219.94 128.18

F.  Plan Assets include the following:

 (i) Insurance funds

G.  Assumptions used

Discount rate 7.2%-7.52% 3.86% -6.26%

Long-term rate of compensation increase 5.00%-6.00% p.a 6.00% p.a

Rate of return on plan assets 7.20% 5.21%-6.43%

Attrition rate 5%-31% 13%-40%

Mortality Rate
Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

2012-14 (Urban)

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

2012-14 (Urban)

H.  Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Name of the Company March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (46.24) 49.07 (55.01) 59.18

Future salary growth (1% movement) 47.65 (45.99) 57.81 (54.79)

Employee Turnover (1% movement) (1.81) 1.88 (5.66) 5.36

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 (Contd.)

Metropolis Healthcare Limited304 Annual Report 2022-23 305

I.  Expected future cash flows
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Less than a
year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

March 31, 2023

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) 735.37 525.57 950.66 590.07 2,801.67

Total 735.37 525.57 950.66 590.07 2,801.67

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Less than a
year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

March 31, 2022

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) 573.63 410.33 809.21 751.06 2,544.23

Total 573.63 410.33 809.21 751.06 2,544.23

(b) Defined contribution plan
 The Group entities domiciled in India contributes towards statutory provident fund as per the Employees Provident Funds

and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and towards employee state insurance as per the Employees’ State Insurance
Act, 1948. Entities of the Group domiciled outside India also contributes to social security schemes as per the relevant
regulations of the country for the welfare of the employees. These are defined contribution plans as per Ind AS - 19. The
amount of contribution to provident fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme recognised as expenses during the year